

**NO. M2022-01260-COA-R3-CV
COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

**PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**MATTHEW BENDER & CO., INC.,
Respondent-Appellee,**

and

**TENNESSEE CODE COMMISSION,
Intervening Respondent-Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE DAVIDSON
COUNTY CHANCERY COURT**

BRIEF OF INTERVENING RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

**JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General and Reporter**

**ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General**

**JAMES P. URBAN (33599)
Deputy Attorney General
KEVIN M. KREUTZ (40686)
Deputy Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202
(615) 741-3739**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS..... 11

 Factual and Legal Background..... 11

 Tennessee Code Annotated Contains the Official
 Tennessee Code, As Well As Annotations to the
 Code. 11

 The Tennessee Code Commission Oversees the
 Preparation of the TCA..... 12

 The Tennessee Code Commission Has Authority
 to Contract with a Private Publisher to Annotate
 the Code and Publish the TCA 14

 The Code Commission Has Contracted with
 Matthew Bender to Publish the TCA 16

 Procedural Background..... 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 20

ARGUMENT 20

I. Tennessee Code Annotated Is Exempt from Disclosure
under Tennessee’s Public Records Act..... 20

 A. Public records are subject to disclosure unless
 State law provides otherwise..... 21

 B. State law “otherwise provide[s]” that the TCA is
 exempt from public disclosure. 22

II.	Alternatively, Access to the TCA Was Properly Denied Because Matthew Bender Is Not a Governmental Entity.....	25
A.	Matthew Bender does not perform a governmental function.	26
B.	Matthew Bender receives no government funding.	30
C.	Matthew Bender is not controlled by the Commission.	31
D.	Matthew Bender was not created by any legislative act.	32
III.	Alternatively, Access to the TCA was Properly Denied Because the TCA is Copyright-Protected	34
A.	A copyright interest is a recognized exception to the Public Records Act disclosure requirement.....	34
B.	The trial court erred in opining on the validity of the State’s copyright	35
C.	The State holds a valid copyright in the TCA	37
1.	The Supreme Court broadly permits state and local governments to possess copyrights unless the work is a “government edict,” carrying the force of law	37
2.	The TCA is not a government edict because the Commission is not a judicial or legislative body.....	38

3. The commission did not carry out a legislative function in authoring the TCA 39

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Day</i> , 213 S.W.3d 244 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006)	21, 22, 28, 32
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888).....	37
<i>Bowden v. Ward</i> , 27 S.W.3d 913 (Tenn. 2000).....	20
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617, 645 (1888).....	37
<i>Chumbley v. People’s Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 60 S.W.2d 164 (Tenn. 1933).....	11
<i>Clarke v. Tri-Cities Animal Care & Control Shelter</i> , 181 P.3d 881 (2008)	33
<i>Code Rev’n Comm’ m v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 906 F.3d. 1229 (11th Cir. 2018).....	38
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Morgan</i> , 263 S.W.3d 827 (Tenn. 2008).....	25
<i>Conn. Humane Soc’y v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n</i> , 591 A.2d 395 (1991).	26
<i>Crowe v. John W. Harton Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 579 S.W.2d 888 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1979)	28
<i>Domestic Violence Servs. of Greater New Haven, Inc. v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n</i> , 704 A.2d 827 (Conn. App. 1998)	30, 32

<i>Envirotest Sys. Corp. v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n</i> , 757 A.2d 1202 (Conn. App. 2000)	30
<i>Fortgang v. Woodland Park Zoo</i> , 387 P.3d 690 (Wash. 2017)	29, 32, 33
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jordan v. Knox Cnty.</i> , 213 S.W.3d 751 (Tenn. 2007).....	41
<i>Lee Medical, Inc. v. Beecher</i> , 312 S.W.3d 515 (Tenn. 2010).....	25
<i>Memphis Publishing Co. v. Cherokee Children & Family Services, Inc.</i> , 87 S.W.3d 67 (Tenn. 2002).....	26, 27, 28, 32
<i>Minor Miracle Prods. LLC v. Starkey</i> , No. M2011-00072-COA-R3-CV (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 12, 2012).....	36
<i>Moore v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 512 S.W.2d 564 (Tenn. 1974).....	41
<i>Peay v. Morton</i> , 571 F. Supp. 108 (M.D. Tenn. 1983).....	36
<i>Richardson v. Tenn. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 913 S.W.2d 446 (Tenn. 1995).....	40
<i>Ry. Labor Executives’ Assn. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 580 F.Supp. 777 (D.C.D.C. 1984).....	32
<i>Seaton v. Johnson</i> , 898 S.W.2d 232 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995)	34, 35

<i>State ex rel. Guzman v. Darnell</i> , No. 01-A-6406-CH00294, 1994 WL 585684 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 26, 1994)	22
<i>State ex rel. Repository v. Nova Behavioral Health, Inc.</i> , 859 N.E.2d 936 (Ohio 2006).....	32
<i>Swift v. Campbell</i> , 159 S.W.3d 565 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004)	21
<i>Tennessean v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville</i> , 485 S.W.3d 857 (Tenn. 2016).....	21
<i>Washington v. Robertson County</i> , 29 S.W.3d 466 (Tenn. 2000).....	39
<i>Wells v. Chattanooga Bakery, Inc.</i> , 448 S.W.3d 381 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2014).	36
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 8 Pet. 591, 8 L. Ed. 1055 (1834).....	37
<i>Wright v. City of Knoxville</i> , 898 S.W.2d 177 (Tenn. 1995).....	20
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 102	35
17 U.S.C. § 106	35
28 U.S.C. § 1338	36
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-101	39
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-105	19, 20, 23, 29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-106.....	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-107	14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-108	14, 16, 18, 41
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-110	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-111	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-113	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-2-101	11, 12, 22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-2-102	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-2-114	11, 41
Tenn. Code Ann. § 3-10-108	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 3-16-101	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 3-16-103	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-505	21
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 12-6-102	11, 19, 20, 23
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 12-6-103	23
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 12-6-116	19, 20
1951 Tenn. Pub. Acts 175.....	29
1953 Tenn. Pub. Acts 80.....	13
1957 Tenn. Pub. Acts 285.....	25
1987 Tenn. Pub. Acts 163.....	25
Other Authorities	
Tenn. R. App. P. 13.....	20
Tenn. Att’y Gen. Op. 18-23, 2018 WL 2995268 (May 30, 2018)	34

Tenn. Att’y Gen. Op. 07-130,
2007 WL 2819343 (Aug. 27, 2007)..... 35
